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December 19, 2022 

Vincent Buser, Engineer Project Manager 
PA Turnpike Commission 
700 S. Eisenhower Blvd. 

Allentown, PA 18109 
richard.roseberry@colliersengineering.com 
VIA REGULAR MAIL and EMAIL 

Middletown, PA 17057 
vbuser@paturnpike.com 
VIA REGULAR MAIL and EMAIL 

RE: Fairview Twp. Zoning Hearing Board -No. 2022-10 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Enclosed please find the fully executed decision of the Fairview Twp. Zoning Hearing 
Board for Docket No. 2022-10 related to the Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission's zoning 
hearing board application, heard and decided by the Zoning Hearing Board on December 15, 
2022. 

Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

MPLLAWFIRM 
, . -i - - .&·"'l 1 · ~ /)' 

( 
1.l -__;?tvJ f/ . I /~/lv 
Christian R. Miller, Esquire 

Enclosure 
Cc: Fairview Township Zoning Hearing Board (c/o Stephen Waller, Zoning Officer) 
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BEFORE THE FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP 
ZONING HEARING BOARD 

DECISION 

INRE: APPLICATION OF THE PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE COMMISSION 
APPLICATION NO. 2022-10 

APPLICANT(S): 
HEARING DATE: 
DECISION DATE: 
APPEARANCES: 

EXHIBITS: 

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 

Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission 
December 15, 2022 
December 15, 2022 
C. Richard Roseberry, PE (Colliers Engineering & Design) 
Vincent Buser (PA Turnpike Commission- Project Manager) 
Stephen Waller, Township Zoning Officer 
Exhibit I -Application (including all submittals) 
Exhibit 2 - Color Site Rendering 
Exhibit 3 - Site Plan 
Exhibit 4- Twp. Comp. Plan - Map 4 
519 Marsh Run Road, New Cumberland, Pennsylvania, 17070 
(Parcels 27-000-RF-0039.00-00000, 27-000RF-0039.A-00000, 27-
000-RF-0001.A.-OOOOO and 27-000-RF-0001.DO-OOOO 

BACKGROUND 

This decision of the Fairview Township Zoning Hearing Board (the "Board") is from an 
application filed with Fairview Township (the "Township") on November 14, 2022 (the 
"Application"), seeking zoning relief under the Township's Zoning Ordinance (the "Ordinance"), 
including: (i) an interpretation that the proposed use is a "[g]overnment facility other than 
municipal-owned uses" under Section 300-15(B)(3) (or alternatively a variance for such use); (ii) 
a variance from Section 300-16(A) for .maximum lot coverage requirements; (iii) a variance from 
Section 300-16(A) for maximum building footprint requirements; (iv) a variance from Section 
300-16(B)(l)(c)[l][a] to relieve Applicant from providing a Natural Resources and Features Site 
Inventory; (v) a variance from Section 300-16(B)(l)(c)[2][b] for reduced conservation area 
amount (net tract area); (vi) a variance from Section 300-16(B)(l)(c)[3][a] for Environmental 
Constraints reducing the develop able area; and (vii) a variance from Section 300-57 (B)(7)(b) from 
requiring internal landscape islands for new parking areas with more than 10 parking spaces. The 
subject property is located at 519 Marsh Run Road, New Cumberland, Pennsylvania, 17070 (on 
parcels 27-000-RF-0039 .00-00000, 27-000RF-003 9 .A-00000, 27-000-RF-0001.A.-OOOOO and 27-
000-RF-OOO l .D0-0000 - all of which are currently owned by Applicant). The combined property, 
being 26.18 acres, is located within both the Township's Rural Living (RL) Zoning District (15.68 
acres) and its Airport Business (AB) Zoning District (11.12) acres. 

A hearing was held on the Application on Thursday, December 15, 2022, with the meeting 
starting at 6:30 p.m.. The Zoning Hearing Board was represented by Mark Perry (Acting 
Chairman), Keith Bashore, and Daniel Alderman (as the acting alternate member). All published 
and posted notices were duly given, with no objection thereto being made in writing or orally at 
the time of the hearing. No testimony in opposition to the Application was offered or taken, and 

1 



no parties attended the hearing in opposition. After hearing the testimony and viewing the 
evidence in this matter, the Board makes the following determinations: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission ("Applicant") is the current owner of 
property located at 519 Marsh Run Road, New Cumberland, Pennsylvania, 17070 (on parcels 27-
000-RF-0039.00-00000, 27-000RF-0039.A-00000, 27-000-RF-0001.A.-00000 and 27-000-RF-
0001.DO-OOOO (the "Property"). 

2. Applicant is an agency created by the Pennsylvania General Assembly and is 
governed by a board comprised of the then current PennDOT Chairman and other members that 
must be appointed by the Governor and confirmed by the Pennsylvania Senate. 

3. Applicant is subject to specific and uniquely enacted laws and regulations of the 
Pennsylvania General Assembly. 

4. The Turnpike and Applicant are fully integrated into both PEMA and FEMA for 
emergency response planning. 

5. The Property totals 26.80 acres, with 15.68 acres located in the Township's Rural 
Living (RL) Zoning District (the "RL Zone") and 11.12 acres located in the Township's Airport 
Business (AB) Zoning District (the "AB Zone"). 

6. The po1tion of the Property located in the AB Zone (the "Western Portion") is 
currently being used by Applicant as an equipment maintenance and storage facility, as well as 
point of access location for maintenance of roughly 24 miles of the Pennsylvania Turnpike I-7 6 
(the "Turnpike") (with such mileage varying based on a variety of circumstances). 

7. The portion of the Property located in the RL Zone (the "Eastern Portion") is 
vacant, currently being wooded with steep contours at places and streams on the Property. 

8. The current facility was constructed in the 1950's, and was designed to meet the 
traffic needs of the Turnpike in the 1950's. 

9. Pursuant to the plans submitted, as shown on Exhibits 2 and 3 (collectively the 
"Plans"), Applicant seeks to develop the Property to construct and operate an administration and 
maintenance building, vehicle storage building, salt shed, mix shed, and fuel island along with 
typical site appurtenances (the "Project"). 

10, The development will be phased due to the need to keep the existing maintenance 
operation in use during construction in order to continue service of its designated stretch of the 
Turnpike. 

11 . Due to the need to keep the current structure in use, the first phase will be the design 
and construction of the vehicle storage and administration/maintenance buildings on the Eastern 
Portion of the Property, and once complete the current structures on the Western Portion will be 
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demolished and the salt shed, mix shed and fuel island will be constructed, all pursuant to the 
Plans. 

12. The location of the Property, and use thereof as proposed in the Application, is vital 
for Applicant because it permits access to both east and west bound lanes of the Turnpike, is central 
to the stretch of Turnpike it needs to maintain, and provides short access to the Susquehanna bridge 
portion of the Turnpike which requires specialized maintenance. 

13. Applicant is in the process of upgrading its facilities along the Turnpike to 
accommodate the current traffic on the Turnpike, as well as to accommodate equipment that is 
larger and kept in service much longer than prior equipment - all of which requires updated and 
larger facilities in order to adequately maintain the Turnpike. 

14. The current facility cannot adequately service the new, larger equipment or the 
attachments used for said equipment. 

15. The current facility additionally cannot keep the equipment under roof and out of 
the elements, a key requirement to maintenance and longevity of said equipment which is required 
to maintain such equipment for their anticipated life span. 

16. Pursuant to the Plans, the Project will have the following attributes: (i) a maximum 
lot coverage of 35%; (ii) a combined building footprint of 54,621 s.f.; (iii) a conservation area 
amount of 35% of the net tract area (which Applicant testified it will place in a conservation 
easement); (iv) adjusted Environmental Constraints, which act to reduce the developable area of 
the Eastern Portion of the Property, pursuant to the Environmental Constraints table contained in 
the Application (as Exhibit 1 ); and ( v) the provision of end cap landscaping in the proposed parking 
lots (instead oflandscape islands). 

17. Applicant, during it testimony, withdrew its variance request from Section 300-
16(B)(l)(c)[l][a], in which Applicant sought relief from providing a Natural Resources and 
Features Site Inventory. 

18. Mr. Waller testified that all public notices required by law were duly given, 
advertised, and posted. 

19. Mr. Waller testified that the planning commission did not issue a recommendation 
on the Application, but stated that the Township staff, and the Township in general (to the best of 
bis knowledge), did not oppose the Application or request. 

20. Mr. Waller testified that, as shown on Exhibit 3, the Township's comprehensive 
plan expressly contemplates the Eastern Portion of the Property as being Community Commercial, 
however such zoning was not included in the last zoning map amendments. 

21. Mr. Waller testified that had such changes been reflected in the most recent zoning 
amendments, then he is confident Applicant would not need zoning relief, or at least the same 
extent of zoning relief. 
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22. Mr. Waller also said he is confident that the zoning discrepancy between the 
Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Map will be addressed with the next zoning map and 
ordinance amendments that will likely begin in the near future. 

23. Applicant seeks: (i) an interpretation that the proposed use is a "[g]overnment 
facility other than municipal-owned uses" under Section 3 00-15(B)(3) (or alternatively a variance 
for such use); (ii) a variance from Section 300-16(A) for maximum lot coverage requirements in 
the RL Zoning District (with a limit of 15% and Applicant proposes 35%); (iii) a variance from 
Section 300-16(A) for maximum commercial (non-forestry/non-agricultural) building footprint 
requirements (with a limit of 25,000 s.f. and Applicant proposes a combined footprint of 54,621 
s.f.); (iv) a variance from Section 300-16(B)(l)(c)[2][b] for reduced conservation area amount (net 
tract area), which requires that conservation areas comprise at least 40% of the net tract area 
(Applicant is proposing only 35% of the net tract area); (v) a variance from Section 300-
16(B)(l)(c)[3][a] for Environmental Constraints, seeking to use its prepared Environmental 
Constraints table (submitted with the Application) for the reduction in developable area (with five 
(5) specific areas sought for the variance as listed on said table, along with the variations); and (vi) 
a variance from Section 300-57(B)(7)(b) which requires one (1) internal landscape island for every 
ten (10) new parking spaces (Applicant seeks relief from said landscape islands altogether, instead 
providing end cap landscaping). 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Project and the general use constitutes a "[g]ovemment facility other than 
municipal-owned uses" under Section 300-15(B)(3) and as defined in the Ordinance. 

2. The Applicant has established the elements required by Section 300-99(E)(4) of the 
Ordinance regarding the general criteria for a variance in order to grant the following variances: 

a. A variance from Section 300-16(A) for maximum lot coverage 
requirements in the RL Zoning District to reduce said requirement to 35%; 

b. A variance from Section 300-16(A) for maximum commercial (non-
forestry/:tion-agricultural) building footprint requirements to reduce said requirement to 
54,621 s.f.; 

c. A variance from Section 300-16(B)(l)(c)[2][b] for reduced conservation 
area amount (net tract area), to reduce said requirement to 35% of the net tract area; 

d. A variance from Section 300-16(B)(l)(c)[3][a] for Environmental 
Constraints, permitting Applicant to use its prepared Environmental Constraints table 
(submitted with the Application) for the Project; and 

e. A variance from Section 300-57(B)(7)(b) (which requires one (1) internal 
landscape island for every ten (10) new parking spaces) to permit Applicant to instead 
providing end cap landscaping. 
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DECISION 

Mr. Bashore moved to grant the zoning relief requested by the Applicant in the Application, 
being: (i) an interpretation that the proposed use is a "[g]overnment facility other than municipal­
owned uses" under Section 300-15(B)(3); (ii) a variance from Section 300-16(A) for maximum 
lot coverage requirements in the RL Zoning District to reduce said requirement to 35%; (iii) a 
variance from Section 300-16(A) for maximum commercial (non-forestry/non-agricultural) 
building footprint requirements to reduce said requirement to 54,621 s.f.; (iv) a variance from 
Section 300-16(B)(l)(c)[2][b] for reduced conservation area amount (net tract area), to reduce said 
requirement to 35% of the net tract area; (v) a variance from Section 300-16(B)(l)(c)[3][a] for 
Environmental Constraints, permitting Applicant to use its prepared Environmental Constraints 
table (submitted with the Application) for the Project; and (iv) a variance from Section 300-
57(B)(7)(b) (which requires one (1) internal landscape island for every ten (10) new parking 
spaces) to permit Applicant to instead providing end cap landscaping. 

Mr. Alderman seconded the motion. Upon a vote, the Fairview Township Zoning Hearing 
Board unanimously approved the motion. 

APPLICANT SHALL ABIDE BY ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS, 
REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES PERTAINING TO PERMISSIONS GRANTED BY 
TIDS DECISION. 

APPLICANT SHALL PROCEED PURSUANT TO TIDS DECISION JN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS PRESENTED AT THE HEARING. 

Date: I "()--/ 9-)6 } d-
Mark Perry, Acting Chairmen 

ANY PERSON AGGRIEVED BY TIDS DECISION OF THE FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP 
ZONING HEARING BOARD MAY APPEAL TO THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
OF YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA. THE APPEAL MUST BE FILED WITHIN 
THffiTY (30) DAYS FROM THE MAILING OF THESE FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND THE ABOVE DECISION. 

MAIL DATE: \·t.- 11- 't-2 
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